

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

MODA HEALTH PLAN, INC.)
v.)
Plaintiff,)
THE UNITED STATES OF)
AMERICA,)
Defendant.)
Case No. 1:16-cv-00649-TCW
Judge Thomas C. Wheeler

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS
CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO LIABILITY**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Steven J. Rosenbaum
Counsel of Record
(srosenbaum@cov.com)
Caroline M. Brown
Philip J. Peisch
Covington & Burling LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C., 20001
(202) 662-5568
(202) 778-5568

December 22, 2016

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE RISK CORRIDOR PROGRAM IS NOT BUDGET NEUTRAL.....	3
A. The ACA Does Not Provide That the Risk Corridors Program Will Be “Budget Neutral.”	3
B. Any Ambiguity in the ACA Was Resolved by HHS’s Regulations.....	5
C. Other HHS Pronouncements Are Not Entitled to Deference and Do Not in Any Event Support the Government’s Litigation Position.....	7
D. The CBO Supports Moda, Not the Government.....	8
E. Later Actions by a Different Congress Do Not Inform Statutory Intent.	11
F. There Need Not Have Been Any Appropriations Separate From the Judgment Fund Appropriation, But In Fact, There Were.	12
II. THE APPROPRIATIONS RIDERS DID NOT VITIATE MODA’S STATUTORY RIGHTS.	15
A. The Appropriations Riders Did Not Contain Language that “Clearly Manifested” an Intention to Amend the ACA.	15
B. The Appropriations Language Is What Matters.....	17
III. ALTERNATIVELY, THE GOVERNMENT IS LIABLE FOR BREACH OF AN IMPLIED-IN-FACT CONTRACT WITH MODA (COUNT II).....	18
A. There Was Mutuality of Intent to Contract, and An Unambiguous Offer and Acceptance.	18
B. The Secretary of HHS Had Actual Authority to Contract.	20
C. The Government Has Breached Its Contractual Obligation to Make Full Risk Corridors Payments.	20
D. Moda’s Motion on Its Contract Claim Is Not Premature.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agwiak v. United States</i> , 347 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Allergan, Inc. v. Alcon Lab., Inc.</i> , 324 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Alston v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 585 F.3d 753 (3d Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Ameritech Corp. v. McCann</i> , 403 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2005) (Easterbrook, J.).....	9
<i>Aycock-Lindsey Corp. v. United States</i> , 171 F.2d 518 (5th Cir. 1948)	19
<i>Cathedral Candle Co. v. USITC</i> , 400 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>District of Columbia v. United States</i> , 67 Fed. Cl. 292 (2005)	12, 15, 16, 18
<i>First Commerce Corp. v. United States</i> , 335 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Franconia Assoc. v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002).....	21
<i>Gibney v. United States</i> , 114 Ct. Cl. 38 (1949)	15, 16, 18
<i>Greenlee Cty., Ariz. v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Kasarsky v. Merit Systems Protection Bd.</i> , 296 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Keebler Co. v. Murray Bakery Prods.</i> , 866 F.2d 1386 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Land of Lincoln Mutual Health Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 2016 WL 6651428 (2016)..... <i>passim</i>	

<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	11
<i>Mercier v. United States</i> , 786 F.3d 971 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Mobil Oil Exp. & Producing Se., Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000).....	21
<i>N.Y. Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966)	12, 15, 16, 18
<i>Nevada v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 400 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	4
<i>NLRB v. Fruit & Vegetable Packers and Warehousemen</i> , 377 U.S. 58 (1964).....	11
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	7
<i>Price v. Panetta</i> , 674 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	4
<i>Radium Mines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 153 F. Supp. 403 (Ct. Cl. 1957).....	18, 20
<i>Republic Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 849 F.2d 1315 (10th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2181 (2012).....	14
<i>Sharp v. United States</i> , 580 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Slattery v. United States</i> , 635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	12
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 310 U.S. 554 (1940).....	16
<i>United States v. Langston</i> , 118 U.S. 389 (1886).....	16, 18

<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 109 U.S. 146 (1883).....	17
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	11
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	16
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. United States</i> , 26 Cl. Ct. 805 (1992)	18
<i>Wood v. Interstate Realty Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 535 (1949).....	16
<i>Wyo. Outdoor Council v. US Forest Servs.</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	6
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1491.....	1, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2517.....	1
31 U.S.C. § 1304.....	12
31 U.S.C. § 1304(a)(3)(A)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-115(e)(3)	5
42 U.S.C. § 18062.....	3, 4
Affordable Care Act §1342.....	<i>passim</i>
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-76 div. H, tit. II, 128 Stat. 5, 374 (2014).....	13
I GAO, Principles of Federal Appropriation Law, 2-41 (2004), <i>available at</i> http://www.gao.gov/legal/red-book/overview	5, 13, 14
Continuing Appropriations and Military Construction, Veterans Affairs, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2017, and Zika Response and Preparedness Act, Pub. L. No. 114-223, § 101, 130 Stat. 857 (Sept. 29, 2016).....	21
Further Continuing and Security Assistance Appropriations Act, 2017, Pub. L. No. 114-254 (Dec. 10, 2016)	21
Obamacare Taxpayer Bailout Protection Act, S. 2214, 113th Cong. (2014).....	18

Other Authorities

45 C.F.R. § 153.230(d)	7
45 C.F.R. § 153.510	5, 6, 12, 19
CBO, <i>The Budget and Economic Outlook 2014 to 2024</i> , available at https://www.cbo.gov/publication/45010	9, 10
CBO, Letter to Congress on the Effects of H.R. 4872, the Reconciliation Act of 2010 (March 20, 2010), available at https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/111th-congress-2009-2010/costestimate/amendreconprop.pdf	10
CMS, <i>Risk Corridors Payment and Charge Amounts for Benefit Year 2014</i> (Nov. 19, 2015), available at https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Programs-and-Initiatives/Premium-Stabilization-Programs/Downloads/RC-Issuer-level-Report.pdf	21
CMS, <i>Risk Corridors Payment and Charge Amounts for Benefit Year 2015</i> (Nov. 18, 2016), available at https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/2015-RC-Issuer-level-Report-11-18-16-FINAL-v2.pdf	21
HHS, <i>Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2014</i> , 77 Fed. Reg. 73,118 (Dec. 7, 2012)	7
HHS, <i>Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2014</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 15,410 (Mar. 11, 2013)	4
HHS, <i>Exchange and Insurance Market Standards for 2015 and Beyond</i> , 79 Fed. Reg. 30,240 (May, 27, 2014)	8
GAO, HHS Risk Corridors Program, B-325630 (Sept. 30, 2014), available at http://gao.gov/assets/670/666299.pdf	13
GAO, Letter from Hon. George E. Danielson, B-173832 (Comp. Gen. 1975) available at http://www.gao.gov/products/400005	5
H.R.J. Res. 124, 113th Cong. (2015)	14
H.R.J. Res. 130, 113th Cong. (2014)	14
H.R.J. Res. 131, 113th Cong. (2014)	14
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7	1
